

Misc DJ 2728/24

SANJAY SHAH Vs. NURSEIT KULBAYEV

04.07.2025

Present : Sh. Manoj Goel, Ld. Counsel for claimant along with claimant in person.

Ld. Counsel for claimant submits that the closure report has been filed by the IO in the criminal case. However, the claim petition cannot be closed on the ground of immunity of a diplomat as the accident is tortious liability.

Ld. Counsel for claimant further submits that notice be issued to the IO over the maintainability of closure report in the present claim proceedings.

Let notice be issued to the IO regarding maintainability of closure report for the purpose of present claim petition for 11.08.2025.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Judge / PO, MACT
New Delhi/04.07.2025