

21.04.2026

Present : Mr. Manoj Goel, Ld. Counsel for claimant.

Ld. Counsel for the claimant submits that diplomatic immunity is available only for the criminal proceedings and not for tortuous liability.

He submits that diplomats cannot drive the vehicles of Embassy rashly and negligently and cause accidents on Indian roads and claim immunity.

He submits that the victim is atleast entitled to compensation. He points out that due to the injuries suffered in the accident, the victim has suffered permanent disability and a certificate in this regard is on record. He points out that the details of the driver, owner and insurance company have not been disclosed by the IO.

He submits that the police has no jurisdiction to close the case on its own on the ground that the diplomats enjoy immunity. He states that it is for this Tribunal to decide if compensation is payable or not.

He requests that police be directed to disclose the details of the driver, owner and insurance company.

Record is perused.

The Tribunal agrees with the submissions of the Ld. Counsel for the claimant.

-2-

In view of the above submissions, notice be issued to the concerned DCP with direction to ensure that Detailed Accident Report is filed after filling all the columns and incorporating the details of driver, owner and insurance company.

Copy of this order be sent alongwith the notice.

To come up on 05.06.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 21.04.2026